
 
 

Cotswold District Council, Trinity Road, Cirencester, Gloucestershire, GL7 1PX 
Tel: 01285 623000 www.cotswold.gov.uk 

 
Wednesday, 13 October 2021 

 
Tel: 01285 623210 or 623236 

e-mail - democratic@cotswold.gov.uk 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
A meeting of the Audit Committee will be held in the Council Chamber, at the Council 
Offices, Trinity Road, Cirencester on Thursday, 21 October 2021 at 4.00 pm. 

 

 
 
Rob Weaver 
Chief Executive 
 
 
To: Members of the Audit Committee 
(Councillors Stephen Andrews, Tony Berry, Patrick Coleman, Mark Harris, Nick Maunder,  
Nigel Robbins and Ray Theodoulou) 

 
Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, 
and Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-
recording.  Photography is also permitted. 
 
As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 
Committee Administrator know prior to the date of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies  

 

2.   Substitute Members  

To note details of any substitution arrangements in place for the meeting. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of interest from Members and Officers, relating to items to 

be considered at the meeting. 

 

4.   Minutes  

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22 July 2021 (to 

follow) 

 

5.   Public Questions  
To deal with questions from the public within the open forum question and answer 

session of fifteen minutes in total. Questions or supplementary questions from 

each member of the public should be no longer than two minutes each and relate 

issues under the Committee’s remit. 

 

6.   Member Questions  

To deal with written questions by Members, relating to issues under the 

Committee’s remit, with the maximum length of oral supplementary questions at 

Committee being no longer than one minute. Responses to any supplementary 

questions will be dealt with in writing following the meeting 

 

7.   External Audit Contract (Pages 5 - 26) 

Purpose 

To seek the views of the Audit Committee on the options for procuring the Council’s 

external audit service from 2023/24. 

 

Recommendations 

a) That the Committee considers the options for procuring the Council’s external audit 

service for the period from 2023/24; and 

 

b) Provides its views for Cabinet and Council to consider. 

 

8.   Treasury Mid-Term Report 2021-22 (Pages 27 - 38) 

Purpose 

To receive and discuss details of the Council's Treasury Management performance for 

the period 1 April to 30 September 2021. 

 

Recommendation 

That the Council’s Treasury Management performance for the period 1 April 2021 to 30 

September 2021 is considered and recommended to Council for approval. 
 

9.   Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 39 - 66) 

Purpose 

Page 2



 

To present a summary of the audit work concluded since the last meeting of this 

Committee. 

 

Recommendations  

a) That the Committee considers the report at Annex A and comments as necessary. 

 

b) If the Committee wishes to discuss the reports, and recommendations, contained 

within the exempt reports, then the Committee must enter confidential session. 

 

10.   Counter Fraud Unit Report (Pages 67 - 74) 

Purpose 

To provide the Audit Committee with assurance over the counter fraud activities of the 

Council. The Counter Fraud Unit will continue to provide the Audit Committee with 

direct updates biannually. 

 

The 2021/2022 work plan is presented, with progress and results for consideration and 

comment. 

 

Recommendations 

That the Audit Committee notes the report and the work plan at Annex A. 

 

11.   External Audit Update Report (Pages 75 - 86) 

Purpose 

To receive an update report from the Grant Thornton, the Council’s external auditor. 

 

Recommendation 

To Consider the Grant Thornton Audit Progress and Sector Update report. 

 
[...]
ho-we-are/executive-team/


 

page 18 of 18  www.psaa.co.uk 

Annex - Procurement Options 

Our Preferred Option  

A 5 year contract with the fallback of the right to extend one or more of the current 
contracts if there are insufficient or unaffordable bids. 

Other Options Considered and Rejected 

Option 1 

Extending the existing contracts for 2 years and deferring the procurement. We want 

to secure 5 year contracts if we can because we believe this option is more attractive 

to the market. 

 
Option 2 

A 5 year contract with a commitment not to extend the existing contracts. We need the 

back stop of the right to extend the existing contracts if there are insufficient bids to 

allow us to make auditor appointments to all opted in bodies or if any of the bids 

received propose unacceptable prices.  

 
Option 3 

A 5 year contract with pre-determined prices for years 1 and 2 thereby avoiding the 

need for firms to price in the value of the right to extend the existing contracts. We 

believe such an arrangement will be unattractive to the market. Firms should be able 

to offer their own prices for years 1 and 2. 

Page 26



 
 

 

 

  

Council name COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 21 OCTOBER 2021 

Report Number AGENDA ITEM 08 

Subject TREASURY MID-TERM REPORT 2021-22 

Wards affected N/A 

Accountable member Cllr Mike Evemy, Cabinet Member for Finance 

Email: mike.evemy@cotswold.gov.uk  

Accountable officer Jenny Poole, Chief Finance Officer 

Email: jenny.poole@cotswold.gov.uk  

Summary/Purpose To receive and discuss details of the Council's Treasury Management 

performance for the period 1 April to 30 September 2021. 

Annexes None 

Recommendation That the Council’s Treasury Management performance for the period 1 

April 2021 to 30 September 2021 is considered and recommended to 

Council for approval.  

Corporate priorities The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy underpins all of the Council 

Priorities and is relevant to the Council principle of “Value for money – 

we will use the council’s resources wisely, but will invest in the fabric and 

future of the district”. 

Key Decision NO  

Exempt NO  

Consultees/ 

Consultation  

N/A 

 

  

Page 27

Agenda Item 8

mailto:mike.evemy@cotswold.gov.uk
mailto:jenny.poole@cotswold.gov.uk


 
 

 

 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 In February 2011 the Council adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice (the CIPFA 

Code).  The CIPFA Code requires the Council to approve reports on treasury management 

activities at the end of the first half of the financial year and at the end of the financial year.  

 

1.2 This report covers the treasury management activity and performance of Cotswold District 

Council for the period 1April to 30 September 2021. 

 

1.3 The Council's Treasury Management Strategy for 2021/22 was approved at the Council 

meeting on 24 February 2021.  The Council has invested substantial sums of money and is 

therefore exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the revenue 

effect of changing interest rates.  The successful identification, monitoring and control of risk 

are therefore central to the Council's Treasury Management Strategy.  

 

 

2. ECONOMIC BACKGROUND  

 

2.1 The economic recovery from the coronavirus pandemic continued to dominate the first half 

of the financial year.  By the end of the period, over 48 million people in the UK had 

received their first dose of a Covid-19 vaccine and almost 45 million their second dose. 

 

2.2  The Bank of England (BoE) held Bank Rate at 0.1% throughout the period and maintained 

its Quantitative Easing programme at £895 billion, unchanged since the November 2020 

meeting.  In its September 2021 policy announcement, the BoE noted it now expected the 

UK economy to grow at a slower pace than was predicted in Au
[...]
rtaken during 

the quarter complied fully with the CIPFA Code of Practice and the Authority’s approved 

Treasury Management Strategy.  

 

Page 36



 
 

 

 

10. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

10.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report.  

 

11. RISK ASSESSMENT 

 

11.1 This report discusses the impact of economic risk on the value and returns associated with 

the Council’s investment portfolio together with the risk of low interest rates on the 

Council’s revenue budget. 

 

12. CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS 

 

12.1 None directly arising from this report.  

 

13. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

13.1 None  

 (END) 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

  

Council name COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 21 OCTOBER 2021 

Report Number AGENDA ITEM 09 

Subject INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Wards affected N/A 

Accountable member Cllr Mike Evemy, Cabinet Member for Finance 

Email: mike.evemy@cotswold.gov.uk  

Accountable officer Jenny Poole, Chief Finance Officer 

Email: jenny.poole@cotswold.gov.uk  

Summary/Purpose To present a summary of the audit work concluded since the last meeting 

of this Committee. 

Annexes Annex A – REPORT OF INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY – PLAN 

PROGRESS 2021/22 

Recommendation(s) a) That the Committee considers the report at Annex A and 

comments as necessary 

b) If the Committee wishes to discuss the reports, and 

recommendations, contained within the exempt reports, then 

the Committee must enter confidential session 

Corporate priorities Ensure that all services delivered by the Council are delivered to the 

highest standard.  

Key Decision NO  

Exempt NO  

Consultees/ 

Consultation  

N/A 

 

  

Page 39

Agenda Item 9

mailto:mike.evemy@cotswold.gov.uk
mailto:jenny.poole@cotswold.gov.uk


 
 

 

 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 The Internal Audit Service is provided to this Council by SWAP Internal Audit Services 

(SWAP). SWAP is a loc
[...]
ty and 
Access Management process detailing 
requirements for 'Joiners, Movers and 
Leavers' is developed and documented 
and that complies with the 
requirements set out in the Information 
Security and Access Control Policy.  The 
overarching process should apply to and 
embrace all systems that may not be 
included within the standard ICT team 
scope and should be available for all 
employees to view and follow.    
System administrators should then 
document or update local processes and 
procedures that should be in alignment 
with the overarching policy and process 
requirements. and documented on a 
quarterly basis as per the requirements 
of the Risk Management Policy 
 

Our team ICT Administrators are 
now updating and documenting our 
Access Management system 
process for joiners, Movers and 
Leavers. A change control process 
will be introduced that will 
document significant changes to the 
ICT infrastructure which will also 
align to our ICT User Policies and 
guidance. 

Mar 2020 Flowcharts have been produced for the starters / leavers / 
variation processes. 
The ICT Audit and Compliance Manager will refresh the ICT 
Policies following the completion of the Cyber Security audit 
report. He is aiming to have drafted policies by March 2020 
for circulation / consultation at CGG and JMT.  
 
Further follow-up has been included in the 2020/21 audit 
plan 
 
Revised implementation date to 31/12/20 due to Covid-19. 
Annual audit is in progress 
 
The original recommendation related to an Identity & Access 
Management Process, which is in place.   
 
Recommendation closed. 

Procurement 
41323 

2 To ensure all transactions are raised and 
approved appropriately and in line with 
the current organisational structure, all 
requisitioning and approval permissions 
should be reviewed in BWO. 

Following the recent organisation 
changes, the approvals permissions 
will be reviewed to ensure they are 
aligned with new roles and 
implemented accordingly on the 
A
[...]
rdue

Subject to follow up 0 0 0 0

Open with date extended 0 1 1 2

Closed 0 1 0 1

Priority

PUB ONLY

1 2 3 Total

TOTAL in Audit Period 

(From 4/20) 0 8 9 17

Open and current 0 8 7 15

Open and Outstanding/Overdue

Subject to follow up 0 0 1 1

Open with date extended 0 0 0 0

Closed 0 0 1 1

Priority

P
age 62



Document is Restricted

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

  

Council name COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 21 OCTOBER 2021 

Report Number AGENDA ITEM 10 

Subject COUNTER FRAUD UNIT REPORT 

Wards affected All indirectly 

Accountable member Cllr Mike Evemy, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 

Email: Mike.Evemy@cotswold.gov.uk 

Accountable officer Emma Cathcart, Counter Fraud Unit Manager 

Email: Emma.Cathcart@cotswol.gov.uk    

Summary/Purpose To provide the Audit Committee with assurance over the counter fraud 

activities of the Council.  The Counter Fraud Unit will continue to 

provide the Audit Committee with direct updates biannually. 

The 2021/2022 work plan is presented, with progress and results for 

consideration and comment. 

Annexes Annex A – Work Plan 2021/2022 

Recommendation(s) That the Audit Committee notes the report and the work plan at Annex 

A. 

Corporate priorities Delivering our services to the highest standards. 

Key Decision NO  

Exempt NO  

Consultees/ 

Consultation  
1.1. Work plans are agreed and reviewed regularly with the Deputy Chief 

Executive.   

Any Policies drafted or revised by the CFU have been reviewed by Legal 

Services and have been issued to the relevant Senior Officers, 

Management and Governance Officers for comment. 

 

  

Page 67

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Mike.Evemy@cotswold.gov.uk
mailto:Emma.Cathcart@cotswol.gov.uk


 
 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 In administering its responsibilities; this Council has a duty to prevent fraud and corr
[...]
PTIONS 

8.1 The Council is the lead authority for the Gloucestershire Counter Fraud Unit.  This Unit is 

working with all of the Gloucestershire Local Authorities, West Oxfordshire District 

Council and other public sector bodies such as housing associations. 

8.2 The service is a shared one across the County and as such overheads and management 

costs are also shared equally meaning there is increased value for money.  

 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None   

Page 71



 
 

 (END) 

 

Page 72



Cotswold District Council Work Plan 2021/2022             Annex A 
 

Department / Contact Task 

Governance Delivery of two reports for Audit Committee 

Governance Fighting Fraud & Corruption Locally - Checklist Compliance 

Governance Government Functional Standard 013: Counter Fraud - Compliance  

Policy Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption Policy 

Policy Corporate Enforcement Policy  

Policy Council Tax, Council Tax Reduction Scheme & Housing Benefit Penalty and Prosecution Policy 

Policy Proceeds of Crime & Anti-Money Laundering Policy 

Policy Whistle-Blowing Policy 

Policy 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (Surveillance & Covert Human Intelligence 
Sources) 

Policy Investigatory Powers Act 2016 (Acquisition of Communications Data) 

Policy Use of the Internet and Social Media in Investigations and Enforcement 

Bribery and Corruption Assessment Template Review 

Bribery and Corruption Policy and Procedure: Staff Declarations of Interest / Conflicts of Interest 

Bribery and Corruption Review of the Gifts and Hospitality Policy and Procedure 

Serious and Organised Crime Checklist Review 

Serious and Organised Crime Proactive Fraud Drive - transient / cash businesses 

Statutory / Regulatory Collation and Publication of Fraud Transparency Data 

Statutory / Regulatory RIPA / IPA - Annual Report to Members / Advisory / Inspection Single Point of Contact  

Strategy : Detection Housing Waiting List review 

Strategy : Detection National Fraud Initiative Match Reviews - Revenues / Benefits / Housing  

P
age 73



Cotswold District Council Work Plan 2021/2022             Annex A 
 

Department / Contact Task 

Strategy : Detection Holiday / Airbnb Review 

Strategy : Detection SMI Review (sample 20) 

Strategy : Detection Procurement - Supplier Payment Review 

Strategy : Detection Charity Shop Exemption Review 

Strategy : Detection Track and Trace - Assurance and Enforcement Activities 

Strategy : Detection Business Grants - Assurance and Enforcement Activities 

Strategy : Detection Licensing / Invoice Review 

Strategy : Detection Waterpark Review 

Strategy : Prevention Development / Review of Fraud Response Plan 

Strategy : Prevention Development of Fraud Awareness Literature (staff) 

Strategy : Prevention Development of Right to Buy Debt Recovery Process 

Strategy : Prevention Development of Service Specific Fraud Risk Register 

Strategy : Prevention Training Members / Staff - Fraud Awareness / RIPA & IPA / CPIA, PACE, Disclosure Training 

Strategy : Prevention Review of HR Recruitment and Vetting Policy and Procedures 

 
 
RIPA = Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
IPA = Investigatory Powers Act 2016 
CPIA = Criminal Procedure and Investigations Act 1996 
PACE = Police and Criminal Evidence Act 1984 

P
age 74



 
 

 

 

  

Council name COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 21 OCTOBER 2021 

Report Number AGENDA ITEM 11 

Subject EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 

Wards affected N/A 

Accountable member N/A 

Accountable officer Jenny Poole, Chief Finance Officer 

Email: jenny.poole@cotswold.gov.uk  

Summary/Purpose To receive an update report from the Grant Thornton, the Council’s 

external auditor.  

Annexes Annex A – Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 

Recommendation(s) To Consider the Grant Thornton Audit Progress and Sector Update 

report.   

Corporate priorities Ensure that all services delivered by the Council are delivered to the 

[...]
 at 30 September 2021 

 Local Government Ombudsman Letter 

 Code of Conduct matters 

 Local Government Ombudsman Annual Letter 20/21 

 Work Plan 2021/22 

  

27 January 2022 Internal Audit Monitoring Report 

 KPMG LLP Reports – Housing Benefit Subsidy Certification 

 Capital, Investment and Treasury Management Strategies Report for 

2022/23 

 Grant Thornton Reports 

 Corporate Risk Register Update 

 Cyber Security Update 

 Ubico – Governance Overview and Business Plan - Update 

 Update on elected member code of conduct issues including complaints 

and investigations 

 Procurement of External Audit Services 

 Work Plan 2021/22 

  

28 April 2022 Grant Thornton Reports 

 Grant Thornton Assurance 

 Corporate Risk Register Updates 

 Counter Fraud Unit Report and Annual RIPA/IPA Update 

 Internal Audit Monitoring Report 

 Proposed 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan and Internal Audit Charter 

 Work Plan 2022/23 

 
 
(END) 
 
 

Page 95

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 External Audit Contract
	Agenda Item 07 - Annex A PSAA Prospectus

	8 Treasury Mid-Term Report 2021-22
	9 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Agenda Item 09 - Annex A CDC Internal Audit Plan Progress Oct 2021
	Agenda Item 09a - EXEMPT Publica ICT Data Recovery Capabilities Final Report August 2021
	Agenda Item 09b - EXEMPT Systems Admin Final Report

	10 Counter Fraud Unit Report
	Agenda Item 10 - Annex A CDC Members CFU 21-22

	11 External Audit Update Report
	Agenda item 11 - Annex A  External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update October 2021

	12 Aged Debtor Analysis
	Agenda Item 12 - Annex A Sundry Debtor Aged Debt Profile (5 years)
	Agenda Item 12 - Annex B Sundry Debtor Aged Debt Profile by Service

	13 Work Plan 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Audit Committee 

21/October2021 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Trinity Road, Cirencester 
of the Audit Committee held on Thursday, 21 October 2021. 

 
 
Councillors present: 

Patrick Coleman  Nigel Robbins   

Stephen Andrews 

Tony Berry 

 

Nick Maunder 

Ray Theodoulou 

 

  

 

 
Officers present: 

 

Amy Bridgewater-Carnell, Senior Democratic 

Services Officer 

Angela Claridge, Interim Monitoring Officer 

Jenny Poole, Deputy Chief Executive and Chief 

Finance Officer 

Caleb Harris, Democratic Services Officer 

Andrew Sherbourne, Accounting Technician – 

Business Support Services - Publica 

 

Emma Cathcart, Counter Fraud Unit Manager 

Peter Barber, External Auditor, Grant 

Thornton 

Michelle Burge, Chief Accountant - Publica 

Lucy Cater, Assistant Director – SWAP 

Internal Audit Services  

Phil Martin, Group Manager Business Support 

– Publica 

Tony Oladejo – ICT Audit and Compliance 

Manager, Business Support – Publica 

 

 

 

Observers: Councillor Mike Evemy, Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 

Finance 

 

 

90 Apologies  

 
There were apologies received from Senior Democratic Services Officer Ben Sadler  

and Councillor Mark Harris. 

 
91 Substitute Members  

 
There were no substitute Members. 

 
92 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations from the Members and Officers present.  

 
93 Minutes  

 



Audit Committee 

21/October2021 

The Democratic Services Officer repeated apologies made to the Chair, to the Committee for 

the lateness of the previous minutes. It was explained to the Committee that staffing issues 

had caused the delay, but this would be rectified for future minutes. 

 

The Chair noted a mistake within the minutes which should read as ‘informed’ rather than 

‘infermed’. Democratic Services noted the correction for the minutes. 

 

RESOLVED that the Committee approve the minutes for the meeting held on 22nd July 2021. 

 
Voting Record: 6 for, 0 against, 0 abstention, absent 1 

 
94 Public Questions  

 
No public questions were submitted for this session of the Audit Committee. 

 
95 Member Questions  

 
Committee queried the use of pink pages in the document pack and how this was suitable for 

private session. The Monitoring Officer confirmed that the conditions for use of private 

session had been met.  

After consultation with the Deputy Chief Executive, it was agreed by the Chair to move Item 

9 to the last item of the meeting.  

 
96 External Audit Contract  

 
Chair introduced the item by outlining the current position and the current situation of limited 

suppliers for these services.  

 

Deputy Chief Executive then introduced the report on the options for the procurement of 

external audit services with effect from the 2023/24 financial year. The Council could either 

opt into the arrangements through PSAA Ltd or independently procure its own external audit 

contract. 

 

Deputy Chief Executive outlined to the Committee the actions to be taken if the existing 

arrangements were to be changed. Specifically the difficulties caused in relation to partner 

councils using different external auditors.  

 

The recommendation presented to the committee to enter into arrangements with PSAA Ltd 

was reaffirmed as the best option for the Council.  

 

Committee noted the change of pricing which could have an impact on the Council. The 

Deputy Chief Executive re-emphasised the challenge of trying to procure a new provider, and 
how this may not result in a more favourable contract cost being achieved. 

 

Committee noted the satisfactory results of the current service in the previous year, and that 

this would be the safest option to continue with at this time.  

 

 

RESOLVED that the Committee accept the recommendation as presented and recommends 

to the Full Council to enter arrangements with PSAA Ltd.  



Audit Committee 

21/October2021 

 

Voting Record: 6 for, 0 against, 0 abstention, 1 absent 

 
97 Treasury Mid-Term Report 2021-22  

 
Deputy Chief Executive introduced the report to the committee. The 2021/22 budget 

for treasury management income had been adjusted in line with the continuing very 

low interest rates for liquid cash investments. However the Deputy Chief Executive 

noted that by the end of the year, income was estimated to exceed the budget by 

£29,000.  

 

Furthermore, it was also explained to the Committee that that the current pooled 

funds on Table 4 were achieving an average return of 3.44%. This was noted to be well 

in excess of the low return for the cash investments.  

 

Committee noted that the investments had been significantly impacted by the value of 

Government grants received by the Council and which had been invested in short term 

deposits. It was noted that the Council invests all of its surplus cash regardless of the 

source of revenue such as money from central Government that is being held, and the 

income from areas like business rates and fees and charges.  

 

Committee also noted that investment income may be higher due to the additional 

cash held as a result of the Government grants. 

 

Deputy Chief Executive accepted the concerns raised by the Committee regarding the 

report. However, an assurance was provided to Members that this short-term holding 

of cash would not affect the longer term forecasts due to the exceptionally low rates 

of interest being earned on cash deposits.  

 

Committee also queried the officers regarding the allocation of grant money from 

Central Government, as it appeared to have not been dispersed in full.  

 

It was highlighted to the Committee that all of the grant schemes had now closed, and 

that all of the money had been paid out to businesses. A reconciliation process was 

underway and the balance of money owed between the Council and Government 

would be paid over by the end of the year.  

 

Committee also noted Table 5 and the comparison between Cotswold District 

Council investments and those of other councils managed by Arlingclose, and how the 

differences between each client might have occurred.  

 

Group Manager explained that the investment outcomes would differ due to 

investments being made at different times. It was also noted that investment outcomes 

from other councils are based on their own financial circumstances.   

 

Committee noted the Recovery and Investment Strategy, and sought clarification as to 

which investments are being made to help with the Council’s revenue budget funding 

shortfall  

 



Audit Committee 

21/October2021 

 

 

Deputy Chief Executive noted that, contrary to the strategy of some other councils, 

investments are not just solely for yield purposes such as rental income but are 

strategically aligned to the Council’s priorities as set out in the Corporate Plan.  

 

 

RESOLVED that the Committee accept the recommendation for the Council’s 

Treasury Management performance to be sent to Council for approval.  

 

Voting Record: 6 for, 0 against, 0 abstention, absent 1 

 
98 Counter Fraud Unit Report  

 
Counter Fraud Unit Manager introduced the update regarding the work completed by 

the Counter Fraud Unit. This included an update on the administration of Business 

Grants which has been a significant area of focus.  The work includes pre-payment / 

verification work streams, fraud and error referrals and post-payment assurance 

activities. 

Counter Fraud Unit Manager also outlined that the Council had received the National 

Fraud Initiative (NFI) matches relating to anomalies with business grant applications, 

council tax discounts/exemptions and housing waiting list applicants.  The team were 

working through the matches and an update would be provided at the next meeting.  

The team were undertaking a review of NHS Track and Trace payments made.  It was 

further noted a correction needing to made to Paragraph 2.3 to 86 payments rather 

than 109 for which an apology was given to the Committee for the mistake. 

Counter Fraud Unit Manager also summarised the enforcement activity undertaken by 

the team. 

Committee asked about Paragraph 2.4 and the issues affecting Licencing which were 

subject to review. The Counter Fraud Unit Manager outlined that the review ensured 

that the information relating to the liable party, rateable value and the amount invoiced 

for the License fee was correct.  This ensured that the appropriate license fee was 

being applied and the correct individual was billed.  

The Committee noted the work done on NHS Track and Trace payments in 2.3 and 

asked for clarity relating to the selection of cases to be examined.    

 

In response, the Counter Fraud Unit Manager stated that 100% of claims paid up to 

approximately May 2021 had been reviewed but only a sample of payments made after 

May would be selected for spot checking due to competing resource demands on the 

shared service. However, further checks would be conducted if needed. 

 

Committee sought further information on the Work Programme and the item relating 

to transit and cash businesses.  

 

 

 



Audit Committee 

21/October2021 

 

Counter Fraud Unit Manager explained that this work related to Serious and 

Organised Crime, significantly Modern Slavery.  Whilst the main responsibility for this 

area of work lies with the Police, the work of the Council can assist in identifying and 

disrupting such activity.  For example inspections of premises which are likely to fall 

within this category – car wash facilities and nail bars.  

 

Committee noted the work in fighting crime that had been undertaken, and wished to 

know the extent of cooperation with the Police and Crime Commissioner’s work. 

 

Counter Fraud Unit Manager outlined that the Counter Fraud Unit worked well 

operationally with Gloucestershire Constabulary in tackling these activities but 

improvement could be sought in more strategic areas.  

 

The Committee commended the successful work that had been done by the Counter 

Fraud Unit, and reiterated a desire to ensure there was sufficient resourcing and that 

the Council continue to support the team 

 

RESOLVED that the recommendation be approved and notes its appreciation for the 

work undertaken. 

 

Voting Record: 6 for, 0 against, 0 abstention, absent 1 

 
99 External Audit Update Report  

 
External Auditor Peter Barber introduced the progress report on the work done 

against the 2021 audit 

 

Peter Barber pointed the committee towards the financial statements as the largest 

part of its work. The signing off target for the accounts had been set for the end of 

September, but this was highlighted as a challenging target 

 

It was also noted the testing of these accounts started in July, but remote-working and 

the increasing demand of regulators had slowed this progress. However, it was noted 

that this work should be completed by the middle of November.  

 

Peter Barber expressed his thanks to the work of staff at Cotswold District Council 

for their cooperation with this work 

 

Further to this, Peter Barber noted the revised Value for Money (VFM) criteria as 

revised by the National Audit Office for the year 2020/21.   

 

Chair noted the work of auditors with Leader of the Council and himself and was 

grateful for the openness of discussions that had been held 

 

The Committee asked about the value for money element and the usefulness of the 

information in the public sphere 

 



Audit Committee 

21/October2021 

Peter Barber noted the importance of its work of highlighting recommendations for 

action, and how this can have quite a significant impact on the Council’s reputation in 

the public view. 

 

The Committee questioned how the responsibility of accounts with works with Publica 

staff assisting.  

 

Peter Barber reminded Members that whilst Publica the process, the overall 

responsibility for service delivery, including VFM, rests with the Cabinet and appointed 

officers. 

 

 
RESOLVED that the Committee had noted the Grant Thornton Audit Progress and 

Sector Update report as presented. 

 
100 Aged Debtor Analysis  

 
Chief Accountant introduced the report as requested from the Audit Committee 

meeting on 22 July 2021. The report included detail of the level of debt over the last 5 

years.  

 

Chief Accountant noted an increase of debt outstanding over 30 days had taken place 

during the Covid-19 pandemic due to disruptions caused to businesses. 

 

Chief Accountant further noted the reduction of debt to £863,000 recently through 

the increase of debt repayment plans, especially in the commercial sector for invoice 

debtors. 

 

Committee noted in Paragraph 2.3 the highest level of debt of over £1 million on 31st 

March 2019, with a sharp reduction on 31st March 2020, and sought an explanation for 

the improvement. 

 

Chief Accountant noted the high position likely being a small number of larger debtors 

rather than a general trend overall.  

 

Committee asked about the policy regarding debt write-off.  

 

Officers confirmed write-offs over £5,000 were required to be approved by Cabinet 

and confirmed this was the policy within the Council’s Constitution. However, it was 

highlighted that write-offs would only be done after all avenues for collection had been 

exhausted 

 

Following direction from the Chair, the Monitoring Officer suggested circulating the 

debt write off policy with the minutes, by email or in the next report to the 

Committee. This was agreed with the Chief Accountant. 

 



Audit Committee 

21/October2021 

Resolved that the Committee thank the officers for the report, and ask for further 

information as soon as practicable in regard to the points raised in the discussion 

including the debt write-off policy. 

 

Voting Record: 6 for, 0 against, 1 absent 

 
101 Work Plan 2021/22  

 
Counter Fraud Manager apologised that the Use of Internet and Social Media in 

Investigations and Enforcement Policy report was not presented at this meeting. It was 

indicated this this will report will come to the November meeting. The Chair accepted 

this. 

 

Committee asked about listed buildings and the resources for providing heat pumps. It 

was queried as to whether it might be examined by the Committee 

  

Chair noted that this was outside of Audit remit but the Chair of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee indicated it received reports on climate policy so it would be 

happy to examine this. 

 
102 Internal Audit Progress Report  

 
Assistant Director (SWAP) provided a brief summary of the quarterly update report 

and Appendix B which provided an update on the Audit plan. It was indicated that any 

specific comments on certain audit report findings would need to be considered in 

private session. 

 

It was further noted that the ICT reports were kept private owing to the risk of 

threats to the Council’s ICT systems 

 

Committee noted that some of the dates in the report had already passed, and wished 

to know whether some of these dates needed to be updated.  

 

Assistant Director (SWAP) noted that some of the audits were done annually, and that 

the recommendations needed to be changed to reflect this.  

 

Committee noted recommendations that had been marked as closed in Appendix D, 

and asked whether these would be removed.  

 

Assistant Director (SWAP) noted that in January these would be removed when the 

report is received.  

 

Committee asked about page 52, and asked about the 19/20 outstanding 

recommendation  

 

Group Manager for Business Support confirmed that the outstanding recommendation 

had been completed regarding access levels.  

 



Audit Committee 

21/October2021 

RESOLVED: The Committee considered the report at Annex A and wishes to enter into 

confidential session to discuss the exempt reports 

 

Voting Record: 6 for, 0 against, 1 absent 

 
 

The Meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and closed at 6.30 pm 

 

 

Chair 

 

(END) 


